## Corporation of the City of Clarence-Rockland

By-law 2023-37

Being A By-Law of the City of Clarence-Rockland to provide for works to the Cobb's Lake Creek Municipal Drain.

Whereas the Cobb's Lake Creek Municipal Drain was originally constructed in 1911 under the provision of a report prepared by Colonel W.H. Magwood, C.E., in accordance with By-law No. 613 of the former Township of Clarence; and

Whereas a revision of the 1911 Cobb's Lake Creek Drainage Report was completed in 1956 by L.P. Stidwill and enacted by By-law 1252 of the former Township of Clarence; and

Whereas pursuant to Section 78(1) of the Drainage Act, the City of Clarence-Rockland appointed the Drainage Engineering firm, Robinson Consultants Inc., in order to update the existing report, complete modifications and improvements to ensure a sufficient outlet for the Cobb's Lake Creek Municipal Drain to its outlet in the South Nation River, as well as develop a schedule of assessment for equitable distribution of costs; and

Whereas the Engineer's Report for the amendment of the Cobb's Lake Creek Municipal Drain prepared by Robinson Consultants Inc. and dated March 2023 which includes Addendum No. 1 dated May 9, 2023 was presented to Council on June 5, 2023; and

Whereas the Corporation of the City of Clarence-Rockland has considered the Engineer's Report in accordance with Section 42 of the Drainage Act; and

Now therefore the Council of the City of Clarence-Rockland enacts as follows:

- 1. That the report entitled Engineer's Report for the amendment of the Cobb's Lake Creek Municipal Drain prepared by Robinson Consultants and dated March 2023, which incorporates Addendum No. 1, dated May 9, 2023 hereto attached as Schedule 'A', is hereby adopted; and
- That the modifications and improvements or future maintenance of the drainage work shall be undertaken as deemed necessary by the Drainage Superintendent; and
- 3. That the cost of any such current improvements or future maintenance of the drainage works shall be charged to the landowners in the drainage basin in accordance with the 'Assessment Schedules' which form part of the Engineer's Report hereto attached as Schedule 'A'; and

4. That this by-law comes into force on the passing thereof and may be cited as the "Cobb's Lake Creek Municipal Drain By-law, 2023".
Read a first and second time on this $5^{\text{th}}$ day of June 2023.
Mario Zanth, Mayor
Monique Ouellet, Clerk